DETECTING AND EVALUATING SURFACE CRACK
DEFECT OF BUILDING STRUCTURE AND
INFRASTRUCTURE ELEMENTS USING DIGITAL IMAGE
PROCESSING APPROACH

By

NURSYAFIQAH BINTI RAZMI
2015836892

This report is submitted as a
partial requirement for the degree of

Bachelor of Engineering (Hons) Civil (Infrastructure)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JULY 2018



ABSTRACT

The current surface crack detection and length assessment on the damaged structures
using the visual inspection method is conducted using manual observation based on
trained eye's building inspector. The accuracy of this method is significantly relying
upon various factors including the experience and training of the inspector that
inspect the surface crack properties. In addition, the assessment of such cracks by
inexperience inspectors will arise in several interpretation results. This method also
suffers from the time consuming nature that contributes to substantial operation cost
on evaluating the surface crack in large scale problem. Therefore, an innovative
technique that manipulating the Digital Image Processing technology was developed
to detect and estimate the surface crack length on civil engineering structures by
using images that is not depending on inspector's background on crack assessment.
The thresholding algorithm was developed to detect the crack area and estimate the
crack length by using MATLAB version 2015a and 2017a software. Beam sample
was casting and simulated the crack using single point load of flexural strength test.
Various of cracks was taken at various offset, distance of camera to beam sample, and
angle of camera itself to create a calibrating graph to determining one pixel represent
how much centimeter that can be used for onsite crack. Validation results have been
done for crack at building and drainage structure. Various ways was done such as;
few offset of camera, different distance between crack and camera, with and without
existence of light and different angle of camera to ensure that the calibration graph
can be approved. By using this technique, the surface cracked area on damaged
structures was detected appropriately and the crack length was estimated with small
error of 0.5 to 4.62 percent from the actual crack length observed by the visual
inspection method. The assessment of the inspection work can be completed within
few minutes as compared to time consuming traditional visual inspection method.

Keyword: Crack Length, Damaged Structures, Digital Image Processing, Surface
crack, Visual inspection method.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The completion of this Final Year Project could not have been possible without the
participation and assistance of so many people whose names might not exactly all be
enumerated. Their efforts are sincerely appreciated and gratefully acknowledged. 1

was grateful with Him bless because I could complete my project study.

I was feeling oblige in taking the possibility to sincerely thanks to Mr. Syahrul Fithry
Bin Senin as my supervisor for providing them invaluable advice, suggestions,
endless support and comments throughout this wonderful project. Without his

supervise I wound not have completed this project within short time period.

I was very grateful and privileged enough to get continuous support from assistant
engineer which is Mr. Habibullah Bin Mahmud for his contributions and help in

laboratory during the period of my project.

Lat but not least, I would like to express my sincere thanks to all the lecturer of the
Faculty of Civil Engineering in giving me a knowledge and encouragement towards
the end of this project and friends who gives me support, either morally, financially

and physically to finalizing this project.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

L5

Background
Problem Statement
Scope of Work
Objective

Significance of Study

CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

22

Introduction

Building Defect Mechanism

2.2.1 Building Deterioration

23

24

25

2.6

2.7

Concrete Crack Defect

Crack Classification in Malaysian
Crack Classifications in Other Countries
Maintenance Goals

Maintenance Types in Malaysian

2.7.1 Planned Maintenance

2.72  Unplanned Maintenance

PAGE

ii
iii
iv
viii

1.4

10

10

12



2.8  Non-Destructive Testing Method (NDT) on Accessing Crack
Defect on Buildings Concrete Structure

2.8.1

Available NDT Method on Accessing/ detecting Crack and

Its Severity

2811

2812

2813

2814

2815

Microwave Image Technique

Ultrasound Image Based Processing Technique
Vibration Test

Thermal Image Processing

UAY Incorporating Hybrid Image Processing

2.9  Digital Image Processing Approach

291

292

293

Advantage and Disadvantages of Digital Image Processing

Image Represented

2921

2922

2923

Pixels Colors
Grayscale Image

Binary Image

Median Filter of an Image Pre-Processing

2.10 Edge-Detection Filter

2.10.1

Sobel Edge Detection

2.10.2 Prewitt Edge Detector

2.10.3 Roberts Edge Detector

2.11 Thresholding Filter

2.12  Gap of Research

CHAPTER THREE : METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Material Preparation

3.3  Concrete Mixing

12

12

13

13

13

14

14

14

15

15

15

16

17

17

18

19

20

21

22

24

29

29

33



