## DETECTING AND EVALUATING SURFACE CRACK DEFECT OF BUILDING STRUCTURE AND INFRASTRUCTURE ELEMENTS USING DIGITAL IMAGE PROCESSING APPROACH

By NURSYAFIQAH BINTI RAZMI 2015836892

This report is submitted as a

partial requirement for the degree of

**Bachelor of Engineering (Hons) Civil (Infrastructure)** 

**UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA** 

**JULY 2018** 

## ABSTRACT

The current surface crack detection and length assessment on the damaged structures using the visual inspection method is conducted using manual observation based on trained eye's building inspector. The accuracy of this method is significantly relying upon various factors including the experience and training of the inspector that inspect the surface crack properties. In addition, the assessment of such cracks by inexperience inspectors will arise in several interpretation results. This method also suffers from the time consuming nature that contributes to substantial operation cost on evaluating the surface crack in large scale problem. Therefore, an innovative technique that manipulating the Digital Image Processing technology was developed to detect and estimate the surface crack length on civil engineering structures by using images that is not depending on inspector's background on crack assessment. The thresholding algorithm was developed to detect the crack area and estimate the crack length by using MATLAB version 2015a and 2017a software. Beam sample was casting and simulated the crack using single point load of flexural strength test. Various of cracks was taken at various offset, distance of camera to beam sample, and angle of camera itself to create a calibrating graph to determining one pixel represent how much centimeter that can be used for onsite crack. Validation results have been done for crack at building and drainage structure. Various ways was done such as; few offset of camera, different distance between crack and camera, with and without existence of light and different angle of camera to ensure that the calibration graph can be approved. By using this technique, the surface cracked area on damaged structures was detected appropriately and the crack length was estimated with small error of 0.5 to 4.62 percent from the actual crack length observed by the visual inspection method. The assessment of the inspection work can be completed within few minutes as compared to time consuming traditional visual inspection method.

**Keyword:** Crack Length, Damaged Structures, Digital Image Processing, Surface crack, Visual inspection method.

## ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The completion of this Final Year Project could not have been possible without the participation and assistance of so many people whose names might not exactly all be enumerated. Their efforts are sincerely appreciated and gratefully acknowledged. I was grateful with Him bless because I could complete my project study.

I was feeling oblige in taking the possibility to sincerely thanks to Mr. Syahrul Fithry Bin Senin as my supervisor for providing them invaluable advice, suggestions, endless support and comments throughout this wonderful project. Without his supervise I wound not have completed this project within short time period.

I was very grateful and privileged enough to get continuous support from assistant engineer which is Mr. Habibullah Bin Mahmud for his contributions and help in laboratory during the period of my project.

Lat but not least, I would like to express my sincere thanks to all the lecturer of the Faculty of Civil Engineering in giving me a knowledge and encouragement towards the end of this project and friends who gives me support, either morally, financially and physically to finalizing this project.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

		PAGE
AUTH	i	
ABSTI	ii	
ACKN	iii	
TABL	iv	
	OF TABLES	viii
LIST (	OF FIGURES	ix
СНАР	TER ONE : INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Scope of Work	2
1.4	Objective	3
1.5	Significance of Study	3
СНАР	TER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Introduction	4
2.2	Building Defect Mechanism	5
2.2	2.1 Building Deterioration	5
2.3	Concrete Crack Defect	6
2.4	Crack Classification in Malaysian	7
2.5	Crack Classifications in Other Countries	9
2.6	Maintenance Goals	9
2.7	Maintenance Types in Malaysian	10
2.	7.1 Planned Maintenance	10
2.	7.2 Unplanned Maintenance	12

2.8		Non-Destructive Testing Method (NDT) on Accessing Crackefect on Buildings Concrete Structure12		
2.8		ble NDT Method on Accessing/ detecting Crack and		
	Its Seve	erity	12	
	2.8.1.1	Microwave Image Technique	13	
	2.8.1.2	Ultrasound Image Based Processing Technique	13	
	2.8.1.3	Vibration Test	13	
	2.8.1.4	Thermal Image Processing	14	
	2.8.1.5	UAV Incorporating Hybrid Image Processing	14	
2.9	Digital Imag	ge Processing Approach	14	
2.9	.1 Advant	age and Disadvantages of Digital Image Processing	15	
2.9	.2 Image	Represented	15	
	2.9.2.1	Pixels Colors	15	
	2.9.2.2	Grayscale Image	16	
	2.9.2.3	Binary Image	17	
2.9	.3 Mediar	Filter of an Image Pre-Processing	17	
2.10	Edge-Detec	tion Filter	18	
2.1	0.1 Sobel E	Edge Detection	19	
2.1	0.2 Prewitt	Edge Detector	20	
2.1	0.3 Roberts	s Edge Detector	21	
2.11	Thresholdin	g Filter	22	
2.12	Gap of Rese	earch	24	
СНАРТ	TER THREE	E : METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Introductior	1	29	
3.2	3.2 Material Preparation			
3.3	Concrete M	ixing	33	